Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02632082

Name of Company

AC (UK) Limited

&1 We
Dermot Justin Power, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT
Shay Bannon, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Francis Graham Newton, 1 Bridgewater Place, Leeds, LS11 5RU

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of afy/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the peried from 21/01/2014 to 20/01/2015

Signed M%—I\J/\L// Date 12 .07 2018

BDO LLP

3 Hardman Street
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3AT
Ref 00157031/DJP/JIB/FGN/HLO/CXS/ II II ” l” ”
"A415Q549
A08

13/02/2015 2
06
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Tel: +44 (0)161 817 7500 3 Hardman Street

Fax: +44 {0)161 817 7683 Spinmingfields
www.bdo co uk Manchester
]

M3 3AT

12 February 2015

OurRef  DJP/CS/3059/A6

Please ask for: Carole Speakman
Direct chal 0161 817 7547

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

Dear Sirs

AC (UK) Limted and Allied Carpets Properties Limited - Both n Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation

Rewistered addresses: 3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

Resgistered numbers: 02632082 and 02597105

Joint Liquidators: Dermot Justin Power, Francis Graham Newton and Shay Bannon

Joint Liquidator Addresses: 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT;

1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU; 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Date of appointment in respect of both companies: 21 January 2011

! enclose for your information an annual progress report 1n accordance with Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986

[ also enclose a summary of my receipts and payments for both AC (UK) Limited (*AC”) and Allied
Carpets Properties Limited (“ACP”), showing funds 1n hand of £224,820 81 and £352,533.87
respectively at the end of the penod.

Receipts

AC (UK) Limited

1SA Interest Gross

The sum of £3,907 05 nterest has accrued on the funds held in the Insolvency Service Account
(“1SA™). Tax of £781.41 has been deducted at source by the ISA in respect of tins interest.

TSA Payments Account

The sum of £25,637 59 has now been refunded to the Company under the terms of the
Transactional Services Agreement (“TSA”).

Alhed Carpets Praperties Limited
Bank Interest

A total of £236.50 bank interest has accrued across the accounts held with Barclays Bank Plc.

800 LLP, a UK limited Wability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDO Intemational Limited, a UK
company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the fnternational BDO network of independent member fims A list of members” names fs open to
inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U JEU  BDO LLP {s autherised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct
investment business




I B D O BDO LLP
Fee——— 12 February 2015

Payments
AC {UK) Limted
Secretary of State Remmittance & Ad Valorem Fees

The sums of £455.35 and £100 have been charged by the Insolvency Service on receipts remtted
to the I15A

Professional Fees

The sum of £300 has been paid to Lewis Dyson LLP representing their professional fees in respect
of tax advice dunng this reporting period,

Legal Fees & Disbursements

The costs and disbursements previously paid have been refunded to the Company under the
terms of the Transactional Services Agreement (“TSA”) wn the sums of £120,856 86 and
£19,103.05 respectively

Corporation Tax

In addition to the tax deducted at source by the ISA a further hability of £122.92 has been
accounted to HM Revenue & Customs,

Stationery & Postage

The costs of stationery, postage and printing 1n the sum of £3,588.56 has been paid to PPS Print
Communrications Limited during thas reporting period.

Allied Carpets Properties Limited
Professional Fees

The sum of £300 has been paid to Lewis Dyson LLP representing their professional fees i respect
of tax advice duning this reporting penod

Corporation Tax

A corporation tax liability of £6.11 has been accounted to HM Revenue & Customs calculated on
the interest recewed at Barclays Bank Plc

Stationery & Postage

The costs of stationery, postage and printing in the sum of £901.21 has been paid to PPS Print
Commumcations Limited during this reporting pertod

Bank Charges

The sum of £3 88 has been deducted by Barclays Bank Plc n respect of bank charges.

Q&R ARims_uve\speakc\28679229_7.docx




l BDO BDO LLP

12 February 2015

Progress of the Liquidation

As you may recall and reported previously the progress of both Liqgurdations was delayed by the
BGT claim as it had the potential to have a sigmficant impact on the quantum of BGT's
unsecured claaim  This would 1n turn have affected the quantum of the dividend payment
received by ACP and thus the level of funds avallable for distmbution to ACP’s unsecured
creditors

Now that the BGT claim has been resolved, and a dividend declared by AC the Jont Liquidators
can continue the process of agreeing unsecured claims 1n respect of ACP.

Prospects for creditors

AC (UK) Limited

Secured & Preferential Creditors

Filefigure 10 Limited (“Filefigure™) holds a fixed and floating charge over AC, registered on 20
March 2009. As previously reported, a distnbution totalling £2,853,087 was paid duning the
Admimistration to Filefigure under their floating charge

An amount of £1,192,939 has also been pad to Filefigure 1n respect of preferential claims ansing
as a result of Filefigure meeting payments to employees 1n respect of arrears of wages and
outstanding holiday pay

Unsecured Creditors & the Prescribed Part

Where a company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a proportion of the
funds reatised under the floating charge must be set aside for the unsecured creditors. Under the
provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, the prescribed part shall not exceed £600,000,

AC has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003 and the maximum level of £600,000
has now been pawd to unsecured creditors. These are the only funds available for distnbution to
unsecured creditors 1n this matter.

| can confirm that 411 creditor claims have been admitted n the sum of £108,804,052 on which a
dividend of 55p 1n the pound has been paid. There will be no further dividend paid in the matter
of AC.

Allied Carpets Properties Linmted

Secured & Preferential Creditors

Filefigure holds a fixed and floating charge over ACP, registered on 20 March 2009

As has previously been reported, the Admmstrators distnbuted £15,430,000 (representing fixed
charge realisations) to Filefigure from the proceeds of sales of the freehold properties There
will be no further distmbutions under the fixed charge.

ACP did not have any employees therefore there are no preferential creditor claims 1n respect of
this company

QBRELAN N dms_Llive\speake\28679229_7 docx




l BDO BDO LLP

12 February 2015

Unsecured Creditors & the Prescribed Part

Where a company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a preportion of the
funds realised under the floating charge must be set aside for the unsecured creditors.

ACP has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003. There will be a distnbution under
the prescribed part only Accordingly a “Notice to Creditors of Intended Dividend” together with
a proof of debt form to be completed and returned to this office witl be 1ssued under separate
cover,

ACP held all the Companies' leases, therefore, the claims received predominantly relate to
unpaid rent and ditapidations

| summarise below the unsecured creditor claims received to date albeit not yet admitted:

Em

Trade & expense (incl landlords) 327
HM Revenue & Customs 50
37.7

Future Prospects
AC (UK) Limited

All assets of AC have been realised and a dividend to unsecured creditors by way of the
prescribed part has been made Once all cheques have been cashed the ligmdation will proceed
to close.

Allied Carpets Properties Limited

The first and fina! dividend has now been received from AC in the sum of £82,717.51 As there
are no further assets to realise the creditor claims will be reviewed and those not yet proved will
be invited to do so shortly

Liquidators’ Remuneration

In respect of these Liquidations and 1n accordance with Rule 4 127(2) of the mnsolvency Rules
1986, creditors have previously approved our remuneration on a time costs basis.

In my last report, | sought creditors’ approval to draw fees, | can confirm that consent was
obtained from creditors and fees of £97,000 plus VAT and £17,000 plus VAT have been drawn 1n
respect of AC and ACP respectively.

Attached are schedules that summanse the time that has been spent 1n admimstering these
Liguidations up to the date of this repert. For AC, a total of 1,307 hours have been spent dealing
with this Liguidation at an average charge out rate of £234. | can confirm that the balance 1n
hand will be utilised 1n the final costs of winding up including remuneration and disbursements
details of which will be adwised n the final report. For ACP, a total of 622 hours have been spent
dealing with this Ligidation at an average charge out rate of £196. Note a 15% reduction on fees
has been applied 1n accordance with PPF rates

BB

At %ms_tve\speakc\28679229_7.docx




I BDO BDO LLP

12 February 2015

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there s
no necessity for these costs to be authonsed These are known as category 1 disbursements
Liqwdators often charge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying charges,
telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of a speafic case.
Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors, before
they can be drawn and these are known as category 2 disbursements.

The policy of BDO LLP 1s not to recharge any expense which 1s not a specific cost to the case,
with the exception of the cost of travel where staff use either thewr own vehicles or company
cars 1n travelling connected with the nsolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per mile 1s
raised which 1s 1n line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median - less than
10,000 miles per annum) which 15 the amount the firm pays to staff. There have been no
category 2 disbursements paid since my last report.

The table below provides a summary of the disbursements incurred since the date of my last
report:

Company Type of expense Category 1 (£)
AC Box-1t (NW) Ltd - Storage 276.88
AC Restore Plc - Storage 29 70
ACP Restore Plc - Storage 250 22
556 80

Copies of a “Creditors’ Guide to Ligudators’ Fees” and BDO LLP’s polices on fees have previously
been 1ssued but should you require further copies, please contact this office

Creditors’ rights

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the
rights of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses
within the liquidation.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints n respect of
Insolvency Practitioners In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit http://www.bis gov uk/insolvency/contact-
us/IP-Complaints-Gateway where you will find further information on how you may pursue the
complaint,

I trust the information included within this report 15 sufficient, however, if you require any
further information, please do not hesitate to contact my office.

Yours farthfully
For and onbehalf of AC & ACP

D J Power FCA
Joint Liguidator
Authonsed n the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Enc

O8I RE, A%Wdms_tverspeaka\28679229_8.docx




12 February 2015

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Rule 4.49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information

(1) If-
(@) within the perod mentioned 1n paragraph (2)—
(1) a secured creditor, or
{n} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the credtor n question), or
{m) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total
voting nghts of all the members having the nght to vote at general meetings of the
company, or
{b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within the period mentioned n paragraph
(2)-
1)) any unsecured creditor, or
() any member of the company 1 a members’ voluntary winding up,
makes a request in writing to the liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses
set out 1n a progress report 1n accordance with Rule 4 498(1)(e) or {f) (including by wirtue of Rule
4 49C(5)) or 1 a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the liqundator must, wathin 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph () except to the extent that the request 15 1n respect of matter{s} n
a draft report under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in eather case) was
previously included in a progress report not required by Rule 4 108
{2) The pened referred to n paragraph (1)(a) and (b} 1s-
(a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member) of the progress report where 1t1s required by Rule 4 108, and
(b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them 1n the case of an application by more than one member) of the
report or draft report in any other case
(3) The higuidator complhies wath this paragraph by either-
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} so far as the iqundator considers that-
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the nformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hiquidation or

rmght reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(m) the hiquidater s subject to an obbigation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information

Rule 4,131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

2] Any secured creditor, or any unsecured crechtor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
creditors {includng that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders i paragraph (4)

(tA) Application may be made on the grounds that-

(a) the remuneration charged by the liquidator,

Q& RH A% %ms_tve\speakc\28679229_7 docx




S ——— 12 February 2015
{b) the basis fixed for the lqudator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
(<) expenses incurred by the hquidator,

(1B)

Is or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b},
inappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later than 8 weeks
(or, 1 a case falling wathin Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the progress report, or the
draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reperts the charging of the remuneration or the ncurring of the
expenses n question (“the relevant report”)

@) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 15 shown for a reduction, disrmss the application, but 1t shall
not do 50 unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for a hearing, of which he has been
given at least 5 business days’ notice but which 1s without notice to any other party
If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly

(3} The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the hiquidator a notice stating the venue and
accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce tn
support of 1t

{4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the fotlowing orders-
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitied to charge,

{b} an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being
expenses of the iqguidation,

(e) an order that the hquidator or the liguidator’s personal representative pay to the company the
amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may
specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may be made

only n respect of perieds after the perod covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the apphicant, and are not
payable as an expense of the liqguidation

08/RH/ 3039

c.a\n rpor%%?\dms_lwe\speakc\28679229_7.docx




AC (UK) Limited
(In Liguidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

(600,000 00)

Statement From 21/01/2014 From 21/01/2011
of Affairs To 20/01/2015 To 20/01/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Funds from Administration NIL 1,818,946 71
Book Debts NIL 300 00
ISA Interest Gross 3,907 05 14,678 02
Tax on ISA Interest (781 41) (2,93561)
Bank Interest Gross NIL 381 30
TSA Payments Account 25,637 59 NIL
Sundry Refunds NIL 14,370 04
28,76323 1,845,740 46
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators Fees NIL 632,117 65
Administrators Disbursements NIL 4,289 98
Sec of State Remittance Fees 455 35 498 80
Sec of State Ad Valorem Fees 10000 387 QO
Professional Fees 30000 1,100 00
Liquidater's Fees NIL 109,798 33
Liquidators Disbursements NIL 194 97
Broadstone Pensions & Investments Lt NIL 6,354 00
Contribution to ACP NIL 234,462 60
Legal Fees (120,856 86) 17,264 25
Legal Disbursements (18,103 05) 78 00
Corporation Tax 122 92 426 04
Stationery & Postage 3,588 56 12,148 37
Pension Scheme Costs NIL 1,218 00
Statutory Advertising NIL 198 86
Sundry Expenses NIL 179 96
Bank Charges NIL 97 76
Debt Collectors Fees NIL 105 00
135,393 08 (1,020,919 55)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 600,000 00 600,000 00

{600,000 00)

(435,843.69) 224,820.91

REFRESENTED BY
ISA 224,820 91
224,820.91

Note
The statement of affairs figures were stated 1n the prior Administration and the surplus sum of £1,818,946 71

___transferred into_the_liquidation.bank account.

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 504 12 February 2015 11 15




Allied Carpets Properties Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/01/2014 From 21/01/2011
of Affairs To 20/01/2015 To 20/01/2018
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Bank Interest 6121 6121
6121 6121
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Liquidator's Fees NIL 62,509 50
Liguidators Disbursements NIL 174 09
NIL (62,683 59)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Funds from Admimistration NiL 141,338 44
Licence - Rent NIL 86,747 57
Licence - Service Charge NIL 594 60
Licence - Insurance NIL 103 24
Rates Refund NIL 5,929 43
Dividend from AC UK 82,717 5 82,717 51
Rates Appeal Refund NIL 75,931 36
Administrators' Rent NIL 86,232 49
Bank Interest Gross 114 36 1,400 51
Bank Interest Net of Tax 6093 60 93
Sundry Refunds NIL 4375
Contrnibution from AC (UK) Ltd NIL 234,462 60
82,892 80 715,563 13
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators Fees NIL 195,354 95
Administrators Disbursements NIL 3055
Professional Fees 300 00 1,300 00
Rates Appeal Fees NIL 14,119 51
Agents' Fees (1) NIL 8,676 28
Legal Fees (1) NIL 78,501 60
Corporation Tax 611 611
Stationery & Postage 901 21 2,058 65
Statutory Advertising NIL 198 86
Insurance of Assets NI 57 61
Bank Charges 3 88 102 76
(1,211 20) (300,406 88)
81,742.81 352,533 87

REPRESENTED BY

Vat Input - 50,999 41
Fixed Account 118,238 02
Licence Fee Account 105,897 35
Floating Account 128,398 50
Vat Cutput (22,004 35)
Vat Control Account {28,995 06)

352,533 87

Note

The statement of affairs figures were stated in the prior Administration and the surplus sum of £141,338.44

transferred into the liquidation bank account.




Sk 967

65 ¥IT

29EIT

00 0€T

PTLPL

0TLTT

IL 65T

(49125

00 61E

LAY

130 1 23eg

05 65L%90¢ 0T L0 EI0L 1IN
SELES'T so0p ST pF9'99 56 L8P S6 02T'IT 5959 S5 6¢T'9 S9£F €0 0TT'PST 0L bES _ _ 05 L86'59  0S'PFI
45 9969 05 £ a5 1£6'y 0581 00 5€0'Z 00s
00 LIS'GI 0698 05 06¢'y SLOE 05'9T1'6T S195
SLLGSBL Sk L9E s 00781 | Q0 THIT 0059%'s osve 0s'29F 1154 SL 698°¢S SP 881
00 0£T (11 00 0£7 ool
SL 579 STF 00 TLE 00€ L €5T STI
0% 908°ST sT89 05°90¢°L STEY 00 006'S 0007 00 00£°7 00s
00 LEC'TLT SLPIL SELES'T 59 0F SHEITSE | S665 §658C'S ST S0 L89°S STIE 0068€'1L | SR 0T 00 PS1'IS 00 TT1
0S'ERLTT 05 9¢ 00 1917 006 00 P0°L aor 05°86+*01 05 €T
05°SEP'T 0S¥y 05 SEFL osP
F ¥ 3 3 ¥ E ¥
150 oy 199, wnoH 1oL oy [T sinoy [EL SINOH 10], smog| {Eio] SMOY
HOLVBLSINDNTY HIOYNYI
TYLOL ONVID AIY1S TIHLO HOLVULSINDNAY HOINAS INVISISSY HTOVNYIH UANLUY

2ans0[7) pus TonuqLYsSIY
Jugaoday |

U NP H

sty askopdmy o
soapep payery 2mpray, g
Borquogenuay BssY F
UOHELSNUPY [CLUD (O
AZnensg pue Juoslgy

umoddy vo sdagg g

wondioysg

STOT/TO/ST 03 TTOT/TO/ST Woay pourag ays 4oy ajquanddy s3)ey pue padaeyy) swiy, jo Kiewwng

FE0LETO00

TAD - panan L) DV

juawmudissy Jo amreN




00 9¢€T

v e

I8§LT

S6 £1€

L4

£5 861

00 L81

U AV

SO SEI'TIL  5€°TT9

12301 IN

1Jo 1 98eg

_ SE090'T SI£¢ 59 £9€°0F 56 £I€ SP PRP'9 $9LE 0£P12'E 09 L1 0£'9¥8°'1S 05 081 00091'81  0S6E
00 09¢ 007 00 09¢ 007
asLIT'SI SL 79 00 59L'¢ §T9t 05°667"L [ %4 00 LP1'Y we
SL 966'LI Cral] 00°858 05k 00 0L€ mwz SL 890°LI SLBS
STIGP'L SLP STIEH'T SLY
05 0IL'6T 00 661 00LI1'ZT { 008LT 05 €L.6'F corr 00 0Z7'C 0L
08 05L'95 £ 58T SE990'T SIEE 0F 089°¢T | st €01 sb rgr'e S9Lf aTrPe'T 0951 0578807 05 L 00 £6L°01 05'€T
STPIS SLT STEPT SLT 00 1LT 00'T
¥ ¥ ¥ 3 ¥ 3 ¥
0oL, INOH =0l SIN01y je1oL, SN0 feI0L IOy eor, SINoH oL SINOLY [TICTA simoy
JOLYELSINDATY HADYNYI
IVIOL ANYaD 44V1S YIHIO YOLVELSINDNGY HOINES INVISISSY HADVNYIN WANIHV

40s0]7) PUT UOUNQLURNQ
T Sugaeday

STNE[ JO)1pAI]) H
SRIE pHCEY Smpeil, f
BanseqruonTIuIy SPSY 3

UOHELSIONUPY [RIIUIT)

A3nens puv funmwely o

uondusg

STOT/TO/ST O3 LT0Z/10/S1 wod PoLIag ay) xof 3jqeanddy sojey pue pagieq)) wly Jo Arewung

£E0LS100

mry sanadoag spadae) papv

JIWUSISSY JO IUEN




